PUBLIC UITLITIRS OMMISSION OF THRE STATR OF (ALTFORNIA

QIMMISSION AINISORY AND QOMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTICN NO. W-3937
Small Water Branch Scptomber 4, 1996

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3997), TAHOR SWISS VILIAGE UTTLITY, INC.-
GEERIDE SYSIEM (TSW-G) . CORDER AUTHORIZING AN
INTERIM GFNFRAL RATE TNCREASE PRODUCING AIDITIONAL
ANNUAL, REVENUES OF $5,227 OR 51.56% IN 1996.

BY PRAFT AINICE IEITHR ACCEPTED ON MARCH 7, 1996.

SUMMARY

- . 5 . » . . - Y . . v X )
This Résolution grants an interim increase in gross annual revenues of $5,227
or 51.56% for test year 1996. The increase will provide a 13.25% rate of
retuin on rate base in the test year.

. ,

TSVU-G requested authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A and Section
454 of the Publice Utilities Qode to increase rates for water service to
produce additional revenues of $8,515 or 84.95% in 1996. TSVU-G's request
shows 1996 gross revenue of $10,023 at present rates increasing to $18,538 in
13996 to produce a rate of return on rate base of 15.89%. TSVU-G presently
serves 39 flat-rate customers in its Glenridge Park Subdivision, located about
one-fourth mile north of Meeks Bay, El Dorado County.

The presént ratés for the Glenridge System became effective on
February 21, 1991, pursuant to Resolution No. W-3545, which authorized a
general rate increase of $3,939 or 64.7%.

DISOISSION

The Water Utilitieés Branch (Branch) made an independent analyms of TSVU-G's
sunmary of eamings and issuved its report 1n July 1996. 2Appendix A shows
TSVU-G's and the Branch's ‘éstimated snmaries of eaimings at present,
requested, a.nd adopted rates for the test year 19%6. Appendix A also shows
differences in opérating expenses and rate base.

TSVU-G was informed of the B1anch's differing views of revenués, expenses, and
rate basé and statéd that it disagreed with the Branch's findings. Following
discussions between TSWU- G and the Branch, both agreed to the sumary of
eamings as shown in the colum headed Pdopted Rates".

Ammﬁing to the (hlifomla Department of Health Se1v1oes, the water meets all
“primaxy health standards.




Resolution W-3597+1 September 4, 1996
TSVU-G/SEX/RUTAXK: 513

TSW-G's draft advice letter requested rates which it estimated mould produce
a rate of retum on rate base of 15.89%. The sunmary of eamings in Appendix
A shows a rate of retum of 13.25% in 1996 at the Branch's reccnmendad rates,
This rate of retum is at the midpoint of the 12.75% to 13. 75% standard rate
of retum rangs reccnmendad by the Finance Branch for small 100% equity-
financed water utilities. :

TSW-G files Annual Reports regularly and there are no outstanchng Cormiission
orders requlung mprove‘fents However, TSVU-G repmted in its 1995 annual
report inaccurate figures for operating revenues and power expense. The
Branch recéomends that TSVU-G be put on notice that it must submit annual
reports ‘that oontalns only accurate figures and that the reporting of
maco.uate figuires in its annual reports will not be tolerated.

Cormission Ordering Paragraph No. 2 of Resolution No W-3545, effective
February 21, 1991, required TSVU-G to install a suitable water production
measuring Gevice within 180 days of the effectlve date of the resolution.
TSVU-G oonphed with Ordering Paragraph No. 2 in 1995, four years after the
established time schedule. As a result of its nonoonphance, TSVU-G was not
able to detemmine the quantity of water produced each month frém its well, as
requirved by Section 1I-4b of General Order {(G.0.) 103. TSW-G, therefone, was
not able to provide the Branch with historical monthly water production for
its Glenridge Park System. To ensure conpliance with G.0. 103, the Branch
recommends that . TSW-G be 1‘eqU1red to provide monthly water productlon in its
annual reports starting with its 19%6 annual report.

One of differing items between the Branch and TSVU- G was the issve of snow
removal around fire hydrants dunng the snow season. The Branch believes that
the utility is responsible for maintaining the fire hydrant service and,
therefore, allocated an annual expense of $890 for snow removal. TSVW-G
oontends that it is not in business of removing snow around the fire hydrants
and that it is not in TSVU-G's means to provide or agree to pnw;dp or
guarantee the services associated with the srow removal around fire hydrants.
Thus, TSVU-G has appealed the Branch's recommendation on this issue. . Oxdering
Paraglaph 7.0of Decision 92-03-093 authorizes Class D water utilities to file
for an informal hearing before an Adninistrative Law Judge (AlJ) to resolve
any dispute that may arise in consideration by Branch of a utility's advice
letter filing for rate case review.

In response to its request for couments éon the TSVU-G's rate increase request,
Branch received two letters, dated March 29, 1996 and April 9, 1996, from the
Meeks Bay Fire Protection District (MBFPD) indicating that MBFPD does not have
an agreement with TSVU-G for removal of snow around the fire hydrants and
that TSVU-G ddes not resmve or shovel snow around the fire hydrants during the
wmtex, thus possibly posing a dangér to stiuctures during a fire. Since this
issue has never come up before and the TSVU-G disputes Branch's
reocarmendation, it should be set aside pemimg an informal hearing with the
ALJ's and the Ommssmn's final recx}merﬁed decision.

AcOordmg to TSWU-G, it has not paid propelty taxes since 1990 when it: bought
the Glenridge System because the previous owner received a waiver from the
ocounty. In view of the fact that TSVU-G was authorized expenses for property
taxes in its last general rate increase in 1991 and TSW-G never paid any




Resolution W-3997+t Septeber 4, 1996
TSVU-G/SEK/RUT/MXK:j 1

property taxes, the Branch disallowed the property taxes which TSW-G
estimated at $232. However, should TSW-G start paying property taxes in
future, Branch reconmends it be allowed to file an advice letter requesting
recovery of the proporty taxes.

In the past three years, TSVU-G has sold undetermined anounts of water from
fire hydrants to the U.S. Forest Service and a _company engaged in logging
operation. However, TSVU-G does not have a tariff rate schedule on file for
measured rate service to trucks. Therefore, Branch reommends that TSW-G ba
required to file a tariff schedule for measured sérvice to trucks.

TSVU-G's filed tariffs for its Glenridge system currently ocontain two rate
schedules: Schedule No. 1AR, Anmual Metered Service, and Schedule No. 22R,
Annual Residential Flat Rate Service. Although there are no metered services,
TSVU-G wishes to retain the meterved &hedule in order to afford its customers
the cpportunity to obtain metered services. The Branch concurs. The Branch
also recoamends that Schedule No. 3AR, Measwred Service for Trucks, be added
to TSVU-G's tariffs to account for water sold to any users of this service.
The rates proposed by the Branch are includad herein as Appendix B, pages 1,
2, and 3.

TSW-G's filed tariffs do not contain recent revisions to ‘I‘anff Schedule UF,
Schedule LC, Tariff Rule Nos. 5, 8, 10, 15, 16, 20, and 21, and Form No. 12,
TSVU-G should be ordered to file up-to-date tariffs to replace these obsolete
nles.

At the Branch's reccomended rates shown in Appendloes B and B-1, the annual
bill for a typical flat-rate custcmer will increase from $257 to $391, or an
increase of 52.15%. A comparison of present and recommended rates is shown
in Appendix C. The adopted quantities and tax calculations are shown in

2Appendix D.

NOTICE AND PROTISSTS

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each customer on

March 11, 1996. The Branch received five letters protestmg the rate
increase. The Commission's Consurer Affairs Branch received no carplaints in
the last three years.

A public meeting was held on Monday, April 15, 1996, at the Meeks Bay Fire
Station. The Branch's repnesentatwe e@lamed Conmission rate setting
procedures and the utility's representative explained the need for the rate
increase. Five custorers attended the meeting with their primary concem
being TSVU-G's expenses, investment, and profitability of the ocipany.

FINDINGS AND (IINKILBICIB

1. The Branch's recommended interim summary of eamings (Appendnc A) is
reasonable and should be adopted. .

2. The interim rates recomended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable
and should be adopted subject to adjustment as noted in Finding No. 4 below.




Resolution W-39974+ Septenber 4, 1996
TSVU-G/SEXK/RUT/MXK 313

3. ‘Th2 interim quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's
reconmendations are reasonable and should be adopted.

4. The interim rate incréase authorized hevein is )LlStlfled, and the
resulting rates are just and ):easonable but should be subject to refund
pending the corpletion of Adnministrative Law Judge's recanmended decision
regavding the issue of snow removal around fire hydrants.

5. TSVU-G should be ordered to file a revised 1995 annual report for its
Glenr idge Park System to correct the incorrect figures reported for total

operating revenue and power expense.

6. Should TSW-G start paying p1npe1ty taxes in the future, 1t shauld be
allcwad to file an advice letter requesting recovery of that expense. '

7. TSVU-G should be ordered to file Tariff Schedule Mo. 3AR, Measwred Sennce "
for Tmcks attached as Appendl)( B to this resolution,

8. TSVU-G should be ovdered to include in its annual nep(nts, staxtmg with
1996, the monthly water production, including monthly water sales under Tariff
Schedule No. 3AR- Measured Service For ’i‘mcks :

9. TSVU-G should be ordered to file updated Tariff Schedule UF, Schedule IC,
Tariff Rule Nos S, 3, 10, 15, 16, 20, ard 21, -and Form No. 12

10. TSVU- G should be put on notice that nonoonphance with Commission orders
will not be tolerated and that annual repoﬁ:s mist reflect thé operations of
the ut111ty correctly and conpletely.

IT ISCRIEREDLhat'

1. Anthonty is gmnted urder mblic Ut111t1es Oode Section 454 for 'I‘ahoe
Swiss Village trility, Inc. to file an advice léttér for its Gleénridge system
moorporating the summary of earnings and thé schedules attached to this
resolution as Appendices A and B, respectively, ‘and doncurrently to cancel its
presently éffective rate Schedule Nos. 1AR (Anmual Metered Service), and 2AR,
{Anmual Residential Flat Rate Service): Its filing shall corply with Géneral
Order 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be five days
after the date of its filing.

2. The intenm rate increase authorized herein is subject to refund pendlng
the Conmission's decm.lon regarding the issue of snow ramval around fire
hydrants.

3. Within 60 days of the effective date of this nesolution, Tahoe Swiss
Village Utility, Inc. shall file a corrécted 1995 Annual Report.

4. Within €0 days of the effective date of this resolution; Tahode Swiss
Village Utility, Inc. shall file updated Tariff Schedule UF, Schedule IC,
Tariff Rule Nos. 5. 8, 10, 15, 16, 20, and 21, and Form to. 12. . .

5. Tahoe Swiss Vzllage U’cihty, inc. shall include in its ammal Ieports,
starting with 1996, the monthly water production ard sales and annual revenues
under Tariff Schedule No. 3AR, Measured Servios For Trucks.




Resolution W-39937+t Septeaber 4, 1996
TSVU-G/SEK/RUT/MXK:j1)

6. If Tahoe Swiss Village Utility, Inc. is required to start paying property
taxes in the futwe, it 1s authorized to file an awloe letter ra;uestmg the
reocovery of such expaenses.

7. Tahoe Swiss Village Utlht.y, Inc, is put an notice that futwe
nonoonphance with Conmission orc’oem will put the utlhty subject to sanctlons
by the Commission.

8. All future annual veports filed by 'I‘ahoe Qﬁ‘le Village Utility, Inc. must _
reflect the opezatlors of tle utlhty in & correct, conplete and professional
manner. :

9. Tahoe Swiss V111age lﬁ:111ty, . shall ‘within 60 days of tlus oniel,
request an informal hearing with an Admrnstratnre Law Judge to define the
utility's obhgation f01 snow removal under Genéral Order 103

10. This resolution is effective to_day;--

I celtlfy that t}ns resolutlon was adopted by the Pubhc Utlhl:ies Conmi ssion
at its regular teeting on Septembel ‘ 1996 'I’ne following Cuommissioners
approvad it:

Exeo.l ve Diréctor

"JESSIE J. KNIG*H‘ Jr

HENRY M. DUDUE

JOSIAH L, NEEPER
Comissioners

President P. Gregory Conlon,
being neoessarlly absent, did
not participate.




Resolution W-3997 September 4, 1996
TSVU-G/SEX/RUT/MXK:j 13

APPENDIX A

TAHOE SWISS VIHAGE UTILITY, INC.
Glenridge Park System

SUMMARY OF FARNINGS
Test Year 1936

: Utility Estimated : Branch Estimated : ot
: Present :Requested: Present :Requested: Adopted:
H Item t Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates :
Operating Revenue . o
Flat 10,023 18,538 10,023 18,538 15,250
Other 0 0 114 114 114
Total Révenue 10,023 18,538 10,137 18,652 15,364

Operating Expenses o , ' S
Purchasad Power . 2,700 2,700 ~ 2,01p . 2,011 2,071
Other Voium2 Rel. Bxp. 404 404 -0 - .0 -0
Materials 270 270 270 270 270
Contract Work ‘ S

(Excl. Water Testing) - 925 . 925 925 925 925
Water Testing 402 402 402’ 402 402
Transportation Exp. 300 . 300 - 300 300 - 300
Other Plant Maintenance 300 ‘300 300 - 300 300

- Management Salariés - 1,200 1,200 1 200 - 1 200" - 1,200
Erployee Pen. & Ben. 200 200 S 200 200 200 -
Office Supplies & Bxp. = 150 150 150 150 150
Professional Services 315 315 315 315 315
Insurance 270 - 270 270 270 270
Regulatory Ocom. BEXp. 112 112 112 112 112
General Bxpense , 100 100 100 100 160

Total BExpenses 7,648 - 7,648 6,615 6,615 6,615

Depreciation 1,875 1,875 2,007 2,007 2,007
Property Taxes~ 232 232 - 0 0 0
Payroll Taxes 302 302 111 111 111
Income Taxes 800 2,124 874 2,272 1,675

Total Deductions 16,857 12,181 9,606 11,004 10,408

Net Reévenue (834) 6,357 T 53) 7,648 4,956

Average Plant 82,801 82,801 80,613 80,613 80,613
Average Depr. Res. 42,902 42,902 43,310 43,310 43,310
Net Plant 39,899 39,899 37,303 37,303 37,303
less: Advances 0 0 0 0 0
Contributions 0 0 0 0 0

Plus: Working Cash 0 0 0 R 1 - 0
Mat'l. & Supp 100 100 100 100 100

Rate Base 39,999 39,998 37,403 37,403 37,403 .
"Rate of Retumn (2.09%) 15.89% 1.42% 20.45% 13 25%




Resolution W-3997
TSVU-G/SEK/RUT/MXK:j1j

APPEINDIX B
Pagae 1

TAHOR SWISS VIUAGE UTILITY, INC.
Glenridgye Park System
Sohedule No. 1AR
ANRAIL MEIERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

applicable to all metered water service furnished on an annmal basis.
. TERRI'R}IY

Glenridge Park Subdivision, and v1c1mty, located aho.lt one-fourth nule
north of Meeks Ray, El Dorado County.

RATES ‘
, Per Meter
- Quantity Rate: " Pexr Month

A1l water per 100 cu. ft. .......... - $§ 2.01

' Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter..cviiveeane.  §$ 182,00
For = 3/4-inchmeter.......ccceen 198.00
For - A-inch meter.ii.civsscaae . 271,00
For 1-1/2-inch meter. . ioveieasans 361.00
For 2-inch meterc i iecnnes 487.00

The Service Charge is a readiness-to- -serve charge whlch

is applicable to all metered sexvice and to which is added
the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL QONDITIONS

1. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on
Schedule No. UF.




Resolution W-3997 September 4, 1996
TSVWU-G/SEK/RT/MXK:31)

‘ APPFINDIX B
o s
TAHOE SWISS VILIAGE UTILITY, INC.
Glenridge Park System

Schechule No. 2AR
ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service furnished on an
annual basis. '

TERRITORY

Glenridge Park Subdivision, and vicinity, located about one-fourth mile
north of Meeks Bay, El Dorado County. ’

RATES _ .
Per Service Connection
Per Year

For a single-family residential
unit, 3/4-inch size, including .
premises ... ceveen $391.00

For each additional single-family

residential unit on the same

premises and served from the same

3/4-inch sexvice connection........ $326.00°

For a single-family residential unit,
1-inch size, including premises.......... $651.00

SPECIAL ORWITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to a service connections not larger than one-
inch in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the above classifications shall be furmished
only on a metered basis.

3. For service covered by the above classification, if the utility so elects,
a meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule No. 1A,
Anmual General Metered Service, -effective as of the first day of the
following calendar month, Where the flat rate charge for a period has been
paid in advance, refund of the prorated difference between such flat rate
payment and the minimum feter service charge for the same period shall be
mxde on or before that day.

{(continued)




Resoluticn W-3997 _ Septeaier 4, 1996
TSVU-G/SEK/RUT/MXK: 513

APPENDIX B
. o3
Schedule No. 2AR
{cont inued)

ANNUAT, RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

SPECIAL OQXDITIONS {continued)

4. The annual flat rate charge applies to service during the 12-month period
camencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a permanent résident of the
area has been a custcmer of the utility for at least 12 months, he may
elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay prorated flat rate
charges in advance at intervals of léss than one year in accordance with
the utility's established billing pericds. _

5. The established billing cycle is évery six wonths.

6. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the established annual flat
rate charge for the service. Where initial service is established after
the first day of any year, the portion of such annual charge applicable to
the curvent Year shall be determmined by multiplying the annual charge by
one three-hundred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining
in the calendar year. The balance of the payment of the initial

' anmaal charges shall be credited against the charges for the succeeding

annual period. If service is not continued for at least one year
after the date of initial service, no refund of the initial anmual
charges shall be due the custorer. ‘

7. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule
No. UF.




Resolution W-3997t September 4, 19936
TSVU/SEX/RUT/MXK: 317

APPENDIX B
Page 4

TAHOR SWISS VILIAGE UFILITY, INC.
GLENRIDGE PARK SYSTEM

Schedule No. 3AR
MEASURED SFRVICE FOR TRUCKS

APPLICABILITY

ﬁpplicéble to all tank truck wateér sales.

: T'ERRI'IU%Y
Glenridge park Slﬁ)lelsmn, and v1cm1t.y, located alu.lt one-fourth rrule
north of Meeks Bay, El Dorado County.
RATES

 Quantity Rate

%rloom.fto l;i‘lqtooool.i..iloti

Service Charge

. Per day of service rendered

SPECIAL QONDITIONS

1. All bills are sub)ect to nemb.msement fee set forth on Schedule
» No. UF.

(END OF APPRNDIX B)




METERED SERVICE

Resolution W-3997 Septenber 4, 1996
TSV-G/SFEK/RT/AMXK:j1)

APPRXDIX C
Paga 1

TAHOB SWISS VILIAGE UTILITY, INC.
Glenridye Park System

QUtPARISON OF RATES -

A comparison of the present and Branch's recormendad rates is shown below:

FIAT RATE SERVICE

_ per Connection Per Year -
Present Recomended Percent .
Rates Rates Increase

For siﬁgle-family ltsi&awtiél un‘it',‘ » : o . (
3/4-inch size, including premises........... § 257.00 $391.00 52.15%

For each additional single-family
‘residential unit on the same premises ' o '
and service from the same 3/4-inch service.. 214.00 326.00  52.15%

For a single-family residential unit, ,
1-inch size, including premises......coe.i. 428.00  651.00 52.15%

Per Meter Per Year o
Present = Reconwended Percent
Rates Rates Increase

For 5/8x3/4-inch meter  $113.00 $181.00 52.15%

For 3/4-inch meter  130.00 - 198.00 52.15%

For 1-inch meter 178.00 271.00 52.15%

For 1-1/2-inch meter 237.00 361.00 52.15%

For 2-inch meter 320.00 487.00 52.15%
Quantity Rates:

Per 100 cu.ft. .... $ 1.32 $ 2.01 . 52.15%

{FND OF APPENDIX C)




Resolution W-3996 Septamber 4, 1996
TSVU-G/SEK/RUT/MXK: 313

APPFNDIX D
Page 1

TAHOR SWISS VILLAGE UTILITY, INC,
Glenridge Park System

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Test Year 1936

Fedelal Tax Rate: 1%
State Tax Rate (Minimuen $800): 9.3%

YONSeS t

1. Purchased Power:
Sierra Pacific Power (bnpa.ny
.Rate Schedulet A-1
Bffective Date: January 1, 1995

kwh Used _ , 22,417
Friergy Charge ($/kh‘h) ' - 0.08809 .
PUC Relmbursement Surcharge’ Fee {$/kvn) 0.00012
Energy Conmission Surcharge ($/kWh) 0.00020
Total Bffective Rate (§/Kwh) 0.08841
Qustarer Charge ($/Month) S 8.00

Service Connections
Metered Connection

S/8 X 3/4-inch MELer v .iiiiiciineitnicisstnnasassanna
4—i1\Chﬂl?.t€lf ‘-;n.&lll’.ll.llc-i.‘.ndl-‘i|;¢itl

. l‘imhﬂeter Chbebabiitescad st rditntaratead
1'1/2-11‘)Chﬂ!3tef‘..‘-........‘.......a.‘...........
2-inCth'etel' b ‘@i L N I N RN I A A A )

General Flat Rate Service
Residential

. For a single famly résidential umt
unit, 3/4-inch size, including premises ....

. For each adchtlonal single- -fanily
residential unit on the sare premises
and sexrved from the same 3/4-inch service
wmtim I‘..‘lililli.lll&..l.l..llOchtlﬁlli‘;..tlbiil.‘ 0

For a smgle fanuly nemdential :
unit, 1-inch size, mclud.mg prermses thirssessaraaneniesne 0

Total , - : 39




Resolution W-3397 Septerber 4, 1996
TSVU-G/SEK/RUT/MXK:§ 13

APPENDIX D
Page 2
TAHOE SWISS VILLAE UTILITY, INC.
Glenridge Park System

ADOPTED INOOME TAX CAICUIATIONS
Test Year 1996

| _ State - Federal
Item Tax . Tax

Operating Revenue ' $ 15,364 $ 15,364
Bxpenses .. 6,615 6,615
Taxes Cther Than Income 111 1
Depreciation Expense’ 2,007 2,007
Interest o 0 ' -0
Depreciation or Taxed Cont. 0 0
Taxable Income for State Tax 6,631
State Tax @ 9.3% (§800 Min‘.) : 800
' Taxable Indame for FIT =~
Federal Imcome Tax @ 15%

Total Income Tax $ 1,675

(EXD OF APPENDIX D)




